GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA HOME(POLICE) DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 10th January, 2013.

No.HPL.164/2010/317 – Whereas for public convenience and better administration the Governor of Meghalaya considers it necessary to create a new Police Out Post at Lad Rymbai in the East Jaintia Hills District to be known as the Lad Rymbai Police Out Post;

And, whereas, it is necessary to describe the boundaries and jurisdiction of the new Out Post as indicated here-under;

Now, therefore, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to order creation of the aforesaid Out Post at Lad Rymbai and to describe the boundaries and jurisdiction of the New out Post as indicated hereunder with effect from the date of publication of this Notification in the Official Gazette of Meghalaya. On creation of the Lad Rymbai Out Post, the areas coming under its jurisdiction shall cease to be under the Khliehriat Police Station.

DESCRIPTION OF THE BOUNDARIES OF THE LAD RYMBAI OUT POST

- <u>North</u>: Bordering Phramer village in the Easterly direction meeting the Umpy ai river to Umiarem village.
- East : Bordering Mynksa village of Raliang Out Post (Jowai Police Station) in the Southerly direction downwards to the Mynkseh river upto Prang river.
- South : Confluence of Prang river and Myntdu river.
- <u>West :</u> Syntu Ksiar valley in the Southerly direction to Myntdu river. Along the Myntdu river in the Southerly direction meeting Prang river.

(J.Lyngdoh,IAS) Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya Home (Police) Department

Contd......2/-.....

LIST OF VILLAGES WHICH FALL UNDER LAD-RYMBAL OUT POST.

ť

Sl. No.	Name of Villages
1	Shohshrieh
2	Tuber
3	Wapung Shnong
4	Wapung Mission
5	Pamra Paithlu
6	Pamra Kmai
7	Iarain Khliehshnong
8	Sohkymphor Mission
9	Sohkymphor Shnong
10	Mukhep
11	Jalyiah
12	Lad Rymbai Deinshynrum
13	Lad Rymbai 'B'
14	Lad Rymbai Wah-dupon
15	Lad Rymbai Dongwah
16	Pynthorsale
17	Mukhaialong
18	Mutong
19	Cham-Cham
20	Lumshyrmit
21	Iongkaluh
22	Moolamanoh
23	Moolang
24	Musniang
25	Musniang Rim
26	Rngad
27	Lumuthoi
28	Suchen
29	Lumshken
30	Wahsarang
31	Iamala
32	Rymbai
33	Umsatai
34	Lad Wah Wapung
35	Deinsatiang
36	Pynurkba
37	Bataw
38	Umlangsha
39	Umlakdoh (Lakadong)
40	Ummat (Lakadong)
40	Lama
41 42	Borkhat
42	Natbon
43	Deinshalulu
	Shilliang Umshong
45	Lad Lakadong
46	Lau Larauong

Memo.No.HPL.164/2010/317 -A, Copy to :-

Dated Shillong, the 10th January, 2013.

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Governor of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 3. The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Minister in charge Home (Police) Department.
- 5. The Private Secretary to all Ministers, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 6. The Private Secretary to all Parliamentary Secretaries, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 7. The Director General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong
- 8. The Inspector General of Police (SB/CID), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 9. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (Eastern Range), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 10. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (Headquarter), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 11. The Assistant Inspector General of Police (A) Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 12. The Assistant Inspector General of Police (R) Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 13. The Commissioner of Division, East & West Khasi Hills and Jaintia Hills and Ri-Bhoi District, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 14. The Commissioner of Division, East & West Garo Hills, Meghalaya.
- 15. All Deputy Commissioners/Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil).
- 16. All Superintendents of Police.
- 17. The Accountant General (A & E)/Accountant General (Audit), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 18. The District & Session Judge, Shillong.
- 19. The Director Information Public Relation, Meghalaya, Shillong for wide publicity.
- 20. The Director, Printing & Stationery for publication of this notification in the official Gazette of Meghalaya, and to furnish to this Department with 100 (one hundred) copies of the Notification.

By Order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Police) Department.